



## Meeting Notice Purchase/Development of Land

In keeping with the provisions of the Statutes of our Order and the Constitution and By-laws of the New York State Elks Association, a proposal to purchase and develop land will be presented to the membership of the New York State Elks Association at the Spring Convention in May 2016. The Spring Convention of the NYSEA will be in Rochester, New York. The proposal will be presented at the General Business Session of the NYSEA on Saturday, May 21, 2016 for vote by the membership. The proposal will be presented with the unanimous support of the Camp Committee and the New York State Elks Association Advisory Board as follows:

- 1. Purpose of the project: To purchase and develop land to establish a multiple use camp for kids and others.
- 2. Amount to be expended: Purchase price not to exceed \$429,000.

Development costs: Best estimate/proposal - \$1,200,000.

3. Amount of indebtedness: \$0.00

4. Property to be mortgaged: \$0.00

- 5. Persons authorized to act: NYSEA President, Treasurer, Major Projects Board Chair and Treasurer.
- 6. Amount to be received by Association: \$0.00 For further information regarding this proposal contact Camp Committee Members:

Richard C. Wunder, PSP Chairman-rcw1law@yahoo.com

Daniel J. Capella, PSP Secretary dbcapella@gmail.com

Charles I. Noonan, PSP cnoonanpsp1439@msn.com

Michael J. Bloss, PSP mbloss.cp2466@gmail.com

Christopher Maddock, State Treasurer vest13735@yahoo.com

Scott Hirst, State Trustee scotthirst95@yahoo.com

Mel Oliveira, PDD

2157er50@nycap.rr.com

Also for further information visit the Camp Website as follows: <a href="https://nysea-campbristol.org">nysea-campbristol.org</a>

## **MISSION STATEMENT**

New York State Elks Association Camp Bristol for Kids (NYS Camp Bristol) seeks to provide a patriotic, non-denominational camping experience for children and young adults. Groups are invited to camp, run their own programs, and conduct activities which develop strong personal and team skills. NYS Camp Bristol will also provide a hosted experience for groups of all ages, supporting a diverse number of Elks Programs. NYS Camp Bristol's purpose is to educate youth groups in a spirit of patriotism, benevolence, and charity.

## **PURPOSE**

To Establish a NYS Elks Association home base that serves as a:

Camp for Kids

Site for state soccer finals

Site for Drug Quiz Show

Vacation area for Elks and guest who hike or camp

Meeting site for Lodge, District and State Elks (business/pleasure)

Camping/Hiking area for other organizations (handicapped children, veterans, community, etc.)

Location for storage of Elk files/memorabilia

Means to help increase membership

Way to improve our public image

## CAMP QUESTIONS

Questions about Camp Bristol are welcomed and encouraged. Members may direct questions to the Camp Committee. Camp Committee members and their contact information is as Follows:

Richard C. Wunder, PSP Committee Chair rcw1law@yahoo.com
PO Box 404 (315) 946-4844 Fax: (315) 946-9463
Lyons, New York 14489

Daniel J. Capella, PSP Committee Secretary dcapella@gmail.com 710 County Route 25 (315) 598-0654 Oswego, New York 13126

Charles I. Noonan, PSP cnoonanpsp1439@msn.com 211 Suiter Street (315) 866-6667 Herkimer, New York 13350

Michael J. Bloss, PSP mbloss.cp2466@gmail.com 6 Placid Place (518) 779-5589 Clifton Park, New York 12065

Lyons, New York 14489

Watertown, New York 13601

Christopher Maddock, State Treasurer vest13735@yahoo.com 23 Ashley Street (315) 946-6581 Fax: (315) 946-1143

Scott Hirst, State Trustee scotthirs

Scott Hirst, State Trustee scotthirst95@yahoo.com 933 Leray Street, Box 3 (315) 804-3512

Mel Oliveira, PDDGER 2157er50@nycap.rr.com

512 Tony Drive (518) 370-1006 Schenectady, New York 12306

To learn more about the NYS Elks Camp Bristol, please visit the camp website at:

http://www.nysea-campbristol.org